RESOLUTION NO. 44-2011/2012

Construction Agreement

This Agreement, made and entered into by and between Grundy County, Iowa a political subdivision, by its Chairperson acting on authority from the Board of Supervisors, hereinafter referred to as First Party, and the City of Holland, Iowa, a municipal corporation, by its Mayor acting on authority from the City Council, hereinafter referred to as Second Party, WITNESSETH:

That Whereas, First and Second Parties have heretofore entered into an agreement providing for the division of responsibilities and expenses on matters of road maintenance and construction, and

That Whereas, First and Second Parties would like to proceed with Project Number SBRFM-3505(601)—5D-38 to replace and existing bridge Lincoln Ave/D-35 which lies 100% within the corporate limits of Second Party, and

That Whereas, both parties have agreed below upon the proper allocation of expenses for' the work to be performed under said project, and both parties have further agreed to let the contract for said project as a single contract,

Now Therefore, in consideration of the mutual benefits to be derived by both parties from this Agreement and in consideration of the prior agreement entered into by these parties above referred to, it is agreed:

- That First Party shall proceed to take the necessary steps to cause a letting to be held for Project SBRFM-3505(601)—5D-38 as administered by Iowa Department of Transportation; with the work to be performed under the contract to include the improvements desired by both parties.
- 2. That Second Party agrees to pay to First Party for said project an amount equal to 50% of the total amount paid to the contractor who is awarded the contract and Engineer's consultant, on the federal non-reimbursed portion of the project.
- 3. That the payment for the Second Party's costs as above noted shall be made directly to the Grundy County Secondary Road Department.
- 4. That the Second Party shall also pay its entire share of other project costs in strict accordance with the previous agreement between these parties covering such matter's.
- 5. That both parties agree the Grundy County Engineer shall administer said project on behalf of both parties.

In Witness Whereof, the parties have hereunto set their hands the dates written below.

CITY OF HOLLAND, IOWA

GRUNDY COUNTY, IOWA

Mayor: Sheila Walitshek

Chairperson, Board of Supervisors Charles Bakker

City Clerk: Gary Stoehr

County Auditor: Rhonda Deters